
RESOLUTION NO. R- 4222 

I . ’ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ClTY COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING THE 2000-2005 
SIX-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE ClTY OF KIRKLAND. 

WHEREAS, the City Manager together with the department heads for the City of Kirkland 
have prepared and recommended to the City Council a Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program for 
the years 2000-2005; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a two-year review cycle for the Six-Year Capital 
lmprovement Program to be reflected in the 2000 and 2001 Budgets; and 

WHEREAS, said Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program has been reviewed by the City 
Council including the holding of a public hearing on said Capital lmprovement Program on August 
10, 1999; 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows: 

Section 1. The Kirkland City Council hereby adopts and approves the 2000-2005 Six- 
Year Capital lmprovement Program including capital improvement projects as attached hereto and 
by this reference incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Actual appropriation of funds to carry out each scheduled year’s capital 
improvements shall be made as a part of the annual City Budget for such year. 

1 Section 3. The Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program hereby adopted shall be reviewed 
and updated biannually to provide an ongoing Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program. 

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 14th day 
of December, 1999. 

SIGNED in authentication thereof this 14th day of December, 1999. 

ATEST: 

I



PROJECT MODIFICATION & DELETION SCHEDULE 

2000-2005 Preliminary to 2000-2005 Final 

R-4222 

The Preliminary to Final Project Modification and Deletion Schedule provides a brief explanation of why a project has changed from 

the 2000-2005 Preliminary CIP to the 2000-2005 Final CIP. Projects were modified for a variety of reasons including loss of 

revenue from the passage of Initiative 695, reduced funding from sales tax, increased cost estimates, and increased capital 

funding due to increased Surface Water Management Utility rates. These situations have caused projects to change in several 

ways including timing changes between years, projects moving between unfunded and funded status and new projects being 

funded. Project modifications that require additional funding have either been reviewed by Council already or are addressed withir 

the annual funding allocation within the CIP. The final CIP document will include revised detailed project descriptions reflecting 

these changes. 

Proiect Tvpe/Title Proiect 
;-;-,.r *L:; .i -,, . T ~ N S P ~ 7 T ’ A ’ ~ ; ’ l~:-~\.p ;’ 

Modification/Deletion 

Street: 
Annual Street Overlay Program 

Annual Sk~nnyStreets Program 

Juan~taDrive Roadway Improvements 

Slater Avenue Roadway Improvements 

NE 126th Street Roadway Improvements 

124th Ave NE Roadway Improvements 

NE 130th Street Roadway Improvements 

ST 0006 Annual fund~ngreduced from $800,000 to $750,000. 2000 prouam 

reduced to $50,000 w~thrernalnlng $700,000 added to 2003 program. 

ST 0007 New annual program receivingthe funding reducbonfrom ST 0006. 

ST 0030 Total cost increased from $2,500,000 to $3,250,000. 

ST 0031 Total cost ~ncreasedfrom $2,529,000to $3,878,000. 

ST 0052 Moved from 2002/2003/2004 to 2004/2005. 

ST 0059 Moved from 2000/2001 to 2002/2003. 

ST 0062 Moved from funded status to unfunded status. 

Non-Motorized: 
NE 100th St/l-405 Ped/Bike Overpass NM 0009 Total cost increasedfrom $2,369,000 to $2,479,000. 

Traffic Improvement: 
NE 124th St HOV Queue Bypass 

NE 85th StreetIl28th Avenue NE S~gnal 
- TR 0057 Moved from 2000/2001 to 2002/2003. 

TR 0060 Moved from 2003 to 2004. 

,~~SURFACE;WATER*MANAGEMEN~UI/L/ZYJ 

Culvert Enhancement - Juanita Creek/NE 124th St 
Dramage System Realign-Kirkland Ave/Slater Ave 

Culvert Enhancement - NE 35th Street 
Flow Diversion - NE 63rd Street 
Central Way Bridge Storm Drain System Improv. 

NE 85th Street Detention and Sediment Control 

104th/105th PI NE Storm Drain System Improv. 

Totem Lake Water QualityTreatment 

Juanita Creek @ NE 129th PI Culvert Replacement 

Dredging-LakeWashington Stormwater Outfalls 

SD 0017 Moved from 2000/2001 to 2000. 

SD 0020 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0021 Moved from 2001/2002 to 2000/2001. 

SD 0022 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0024 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0025 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0027 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0029 Moved from 2005 to 2001/2002. 

SD 0030 Moved from 2003/2004 to 2000/2001.. 

SD 0031 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

NE 90th Street/l20th Ave NE Sediment Control 

Juanita Creek Basin Stabilization Project 

SD 0033 Moved from unfunded status to funded status. 

SD 0035 New project added. 

.. L ,-t:. 6 $ * , y &i * s %,:$ & p * ,: =P- 1~ .7!&2d</pARKS;j& + z ~ ~ i j k @ ~ ’ ~ ~ ~ ! a ~ ~ 

Teen Center PK 0076 Total cost increasedto $1,565,664 and construction moved to 2000. 

:":$jp; ’I,~~JGENE~L$GOC/ER N N Tk M * 2 . E < - s u t $& , . 4 

Ne~ghborhoodCIP GG 0023 New annual project added.



’I 

-ma 

" 5 335 1 8 
r n p ~ Q’ 

a 8 a a: 5 8 
g 
1 
a 
1 
’ 
1 
o 
1 
$ 
Q 
$ 

2 " 
0 0 , 

2 

R-4222 

- 
- 
a N h m 

3 
a m 

2 
- 
2 

N. 0 

H 
m 
" 
m- 

. 
d 

" 5 
l 
1 

i 
M 

I 
- 3 - 8 
a: 
" 8- 8 
$ 

8 
$ 

I 
’a 
n 

9 

8 m- 

%8%%P 
Q’6o’"$g 

22? 

3 
N 
m- 
0,. 
v4 

ga a:-:.g~q~!.~.;,~;.tt~t-;~~~.~~.~.tt!. g 88-a0 8 s % 
E 

0- 
s g. 

0 

’ g 
1 
g 
j i 
+ 
’ 
. 
g ’ ? $k 8 h q * 6 ~ h i ~ ~ - w - N u h h u h. x N r n * ~ ~ ~ h ~ 

--Q " 1 Y 1 Q " 1 

1 hi i 2 

.: * 
$5 
5 - $ 

e 
- 
g 
% 
Q 
g $ 
N 

c 
z 
3 
~ 
g 
3 
4 
- 
3 
9 
l 

g 
il 
1 
~ 
4 
i 

o 
k 

% 
. 
Q 
c? 

g 
’ 

P 3 
$ 
% 
$ 
P 
N 
g 
P 
- ~ 
E 
; 
- 
~ 
~ 
; 
n 
g 
~ 
) 
g 
h 

~ 
g 
Q 

% 
g 

Ql 

Q 
g 

Q 

l 

% 

i 
r 
$ 

Q? 

; 
% 
g g 
$ 
g 
~ 
" * 1 V 
~ 
% 
E 
) ’ 3 
- 
O 3 
~ 
’ 2 0 
- 
" ’ 
Z 
0 X 
- 
’ Q 
2 
N 

~ 
O 
B 
’ 
% % % % % . % 

3 
8 $8 
N 1 

8 
0- 

s- 
O 

hi 

8 % E- 
2 
N 
S $ % 

- 
0 

8 
. 8 8 3- 

# qf go 

i 

2 

8 - - 8 
3 

8% 
- 51’6 2 

"64 Jr- 

2- 

4 $$ * 
4.. 

a;,r 

8 6 
1 m 0 

a g ; g- : 8. 

" 

1 
g " g 
8 
3 

Q 
5 

0 

0 - 

N 0, 

h. 
N 

Q 
$ 
n’ 

a 0 

3 
0’ 

0 
2 

3 

8% 
zg 
1 

z- % $9. 
E 
80’WZ 

2.2 

g 
8 
* 

8 
g 

8 
5: 
z- E 
" 
. 

8 
m 
m 
- 

w 

8 
m 
- 
um 

8 
, 

- 
10- 

N 

8 
$ 

a asgo 
’ hi"** 8 
: 22" 1 

0 

: 
3 

F 

s 
" 

3 

2 b 

2 
4 
3 

i



B P % 1 
n. 

l e 
P 
e 
8 

22 
12-5 

:4 . EJ~~B + E 1 2 1



SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT UTlUTY PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

City of Kirkland 
2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

Unfunded Projects: 

hject 

Numkr Project lime 

SD 0028 Juanita Creek/Casa Juanita C U M Replacement 

SD 0032 C s d W.lihthk8i St S a k e r r l V~UIY 

Total Urrhmded Sumce Water Management Wlily h j e c k 

Six Year 

Total 

258,000 

743,000 

1,001,000 

9 -- - 
- - 

Modification In timing and/cu cost (see Reject Modiim/Deletion Schedule for greater detail) 

+ Moved frcm unfunded status to funded status 
" MDved from funded status to unfunded s h b s 
Shaded year(s) Revious timing 

Bold italics New projects



UTlLllV PROJECTS 

~. Funded - P ~ miects: 

WEC~ 

Project Title 

- Wstsrmah Replacement JbVhArenue 

- Watermain Replacement 7th Ave/ll4th Ave NE 

Watermain Replacement - NE 11 3th fl 
Watermain Replacement - NE 112th fl/103rd Ave NE 

- Watermain Replacement 7th Ave W 

Watermain Replacement - 116th Ave NE 
- Watermain Replacernent NE 75th Si/13W1Ave NE 

Watermain Replacement - lOlst Ave NE 
Watermain Replacement - 10th Awnue 
Watermain Replacement - Cenbal Way 

- Pump Station Replacement 650 R w u r e Zone 

South ReseNoir Inlet/0utlet Meter Addition 

-- W a t e d n Rephcement M SOW& South 

Waternuin Replacement 2nd St S/JstAm S 

- 
- 

Waternuin Rephcement 2Olh Rka West 

Watemm5-I Replacement 1- Pbca NE 

- Watemm5-I Replocement Wa- Way 

- 
-- 

Wstennah Replacement 7thAvenue 

W d n n a h RRepcement 2nd S h u t 

Wamrmah Replacement 6th Avenue 

W- Replscment- NE 119iY1 S h e t 

NE 90th Street Lift S t a m Elimination 

- Sewer Line Replacement Waverfy Wy 

Sewer Line Replacement - Central Wy (West) 
Juanita Lift Station Imprmmerrts and Evaluatbn 

- Sewer Line Replacement 7th St W 

Sewer Line Replacement - Lake Ave W (South) 
Sewer Line Replacement - NE BOth St 
W m r t y Beach Park Lift Station lmpra~ments 6 Evaluation 

Telemetry Upgrades 

Infibation & Intrusion ReductionPrgm/Pipelie Repl 

EmergencySewer Construction Program 

M Lane AUey Sewer M M Rephcement 

C e d W l y (Em@ Sewer Mah Replacement 

Trend Ult W o n Efimhtion 

City of Kirkland 
2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

- 

-- - 

- - 

Notes 

Modification in timing and/or cost (see Rcjecl Y o d i ~ / D e l e t i mSchedule tor greater detail) 
+ horn unfunded stabs to funded status 
’ Moved horn funded status to unhrnded status 
Shaded year(s) Previous liming 

Bdd italks New prdects 

I ~ l x ~ a a r ~unant 

Total Revenue 

317,000 

552.000 

204,000 

177.000 

245.000 

1.119.000 

517.000 

88.000 
174.000 

670.000 

889.000 

156.000 

90,000 

88,000 

76,000 

63,000 

241, 0 0 0 

142,000 

126,000 

273,000 

245,000 

650.000 

1.000.~ 

717.000 

178.000 

708,000 

615.000 

936.000 

302,000 

50.m 

1,400,000 

l,MO.o@J 

102,000 

475,000 

721,000 

317,000 

552,000 

204.000 

177,000 

245,000 

1,119.MW) 

517.000 

88.000 
174.000 

670.000 

676.000 

90.000 

90,000 

88,000 

76,000 

63,000 

241,000 

142,000 

126,000 

273, 0 0 0 

245,000 

15,606,000 

Funding Source 

I 
Debt 

I ~xtema~ 

Some 

213,000 

66,000 

650.000 

501.900 

708,000 

936,000 

g@J.OOo 

1.~.~ 

332,500 

721,000 

5,749,400 279,000



UTILITY PROJECTS 

Unfunded Projects: 

Wect 

Number 

WA 0052" 

WA 0063’ 

WA 0065’ 

WAM67’ 

SS 0046’ 

SS 0051" 

SS 0052 

Pruject Title 

- Water Main Replacement 108th A\ce NE 
Supply Station 83 Replacementand Transmission 

Main A d d i i 

Suppty Station 112 Impro\rements 
North ReseNoir Pump Station Replacement 

Sewer bne Replacement - Market St 
Sewer tine Replacement - 6th Street South 
Sewer tine Replacement- IOBth Ave NE 

Total Unfunded Ublllty Projects 

City of Kirkland 

2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

Six Year 

Total 

1.W)7.000 

625.000 

101.OM) 

670,OW 

884,000 

251.000 

1,040,000 

4.578.000 

- 

- 
-- Notes 

Modificationin timing and/or cost (see Project Modication/Deletion Schedulefor greater detail) 
+ Mwed from unfunded status to funded status 
" Moved from funded status to unfundedstatus 

- 
Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 

Bold italics New projects



City of Kirkland 

2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

PARKSPROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

Rolect 

Number Project Title 

PK 0006’ Marsh Park North Shoreline Restoration 

PK 0043’ Forbes Valley Trail Development 

PK 0049 Open Space and Pk Land Acq Grant Match Program 

PK 0066’ Park Play Area Enhancements 

PK 0070 NeighborhoodPark Restrooms 

PK 0073’ Crestwoods Park Fields Renovation 

PK 0076’ Teen Center 

PK 0078 100+ Lakeview ElementarySchool Playfields Improvements 

-- PK 0078200+ Lake Washin&ton Hi& School Plavfieldslm~rovements 

W n d Junior High Phyfields Improvements 

South Juurirs Par* S i l M ~ o p m e n t 

S o d Rose H aPar* Aqadsh5ons 

Fork0 b k e PropeHyAcqutsitions 

Tobsm M e Neighhhood Pad A m o n 

WBYP* Bwrh Pant /&novation 

9.E.S T. Hi& School C y m lmpmmments 
I 

Total Funded Park Projects 

II 

11 2,183,664 

I 

1 732,000 

I 

1 800,000 

I 

1 675,000 730,000 

Unfunded Projects: 

Rold 

Number ProjectT d e 

PK 0056 Forbes Lake Park Development 

PK 0057 North Rose HiU Woodlands Park Addiion Development 

PK 0059’ Indoor RecreationSpac&i/Schml Fieldhouse 

PK 0071 Everest Park Restroom/Storage Building Replacement 

PK 0075 NaturalAreas and Open Space Acquisitions 

PK 0078400’ Rose HiU ElementaryPlayfields 

PK 0078 500’ Juanita ElementarySchwl Playfields 

PK 0080 Watershed Park Trails 

PK M89 Ben FranUin Elementary ScbooI/PanCDewlopment 

PK Ooso Indoor Aquafie Center 

PK 0091 South Rose H.W Pad M o p m e n t 

PK 0092 Park P r o m Acquisition 

PK oosj Fohes ValleyNelghbohood Pa& k l o p m e n t 

PKOW Nodi~dCommun&vCenter~on 

Total Unfunded Park Projects 

Six Year 

Total 

900,000 

400,000 

1,700,000 - 8,000,000 
220,000 

800,000 

160.000 

80,000 

100,000 - 300,000 
360,M)O 

2,500,000 - 4,000,000 

- 
360,000 

4,000,000 6,000,000 

360,000 

2,000,000 

- 13,940,000 23,940,000 

- -- 

- - 

Notes 

Modificationin timing and/or cost (see Project Modification/Deletion Schedule for greater detail) 

+ Moved from unfunded status to funded status 
Shaded year(s) Previous timing 

Bold italics New projects 

Six Year 

Total 

Current ( 
Revenue 

66,000 

316,000 

100,000 

290,000 

120.000 

245,000 

1,515,664 

160,000 

80,000 

66,000 

316,000 

290.000 

120.000 

245.000 

160,000 

80,000 

Funding Source 

I 
Debt 

1 mernal 
Source 

1,214,664 301,000



PUBLIC SAFETY PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

City of Kirkland 

2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

lfotal Funded Public Safety Projects 

Unfunded Projects: 

1 1 1 150,000 ( 180,000 253,000 

Nates 
= Modification in timing and/or cost (see Project M o d i i t i o n / D e l e h Schedule for greater detail) 

Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 
Bdd italics = New projects 

0 1 259.000 1 842,000 1 614,660 1 1 0 1 227,340



GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

Number 

GG 0006 100’ 

GG 0006 300’ 

GG 0006 600’ 

GG 0006 110’ 

GG 0006 120’ 

66 0023 

Project T i e 

Geographic InformationSystem 

Local and Wide Area Networks 

Electronic Public Access to Information 

Records Management System 

Central Telephony Systems 

Narar&uM CIP 

Total Flmded General Government Projects 

City of Kirkland 

2000-2005 Capital Improvement Program 

2000 

344,700 

57,000 

90.000 

200,000 

235,200 

lOO,&w 

1,026,900 

2001 

228.400 

25,000 

loO,w#, 

353,400 

2002 

62.300 

127.000 

25,000 

l00,OOO 

314,300 

2003 

100,tWO 

100,000 

2004 

l00,OOO 

100,000 

2005 

lO0,oOO 

100,000 

Six Year 

Total 

635.400 

184,000 

140,000 

200.000 

235.200 

600,W 

1,994,600 

Current 

Revenue 

217.545 

184,000 

140,000 

200,000 

235.200 

600,OW) 

1,576,745 

FundtngSoufce 1 

Re8erue Debt 

Lted 

Source 

417,855 

417,855 0 0 

Unfunded Projects: 

meet 

Number Project Title 

Sh Year 

Total 

Total Unfunded General Government Projects 0 

- - 
- - 

Notes 

Modificationin t i m g and/or cod (see Project Modiition/Deletion Schedule for greater delaii 

Shadedyear(s) Previoustiming 

Bold italics New projects


